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Abstract 

India, a country with uncountable heritage sites, always has foreign tourists visiting all around 

the year. Travel and tourism industries of India have contributed a total of 122 billion US 

dollars to the country’s GDP. The tourists hire someone from travel agencies to have a smooth 

and memorable tour. One among these travel agencies is the famous online travel company 

MakeMyTrip. 

 

MakeMyTrip is a leading travel and tourism agency around the globe. Pandemic has affected 

the tourism and countries like India had suffered a huge dip in revenue due to that. Taking the 

financial statements of MakeMyTrip from the year 2021 the till the recent one, a comparative 

statement analysis, ratio analysis and cash flow analysis are going to be done to research on 

the effect and recovery of the agency’s financial aspects. 

 

Since people couldn’t visit India during the pandemic, many people might have visited once 

the restrictions have been lifted and safety has been guaranteed. This research is intended to 

show the journey of the financial pre-pandemic peak to the dip during the pandemic to high 

recovery during the recent year which overcomes the base year. 

 

Key terms: GDP, financial statements, comparative statement analysis, base year, trend 

analysis, cash-flow analysis. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



© 2023 IJRAR April 2023, Volume 10, Issue 2                        www.ijrar.org (E-ISSN 2348-1269, P- ISSN 2349-5138) 

IJRAR23B1867 International Journal of Research and Analytical Reviews (IJRAR)  91 
 

INTRODUCTION 

Covid-19 pandemic has impacted the economy of all the countries across the globe. Among 

the most affected industries, tourism takes the first place. Lockdown forced the tourists to stay 

in their homes affecting the income of tourism industry negatively. In 2021, the World Travel 

and Tourism Council calculated that 5.8% of India’s GDP is contributed by tourism alone. 

This shows the impact that pandemic had on India’s GDP. Post pandemic, people are still 

cautious to travel and hence the predictions made for 2021 and 2022 would not be accurate. 

This made things to be more interesting to analyse since everything is a cycle of low to high 

to low along with unforeseen circumstances in business. 

 

LITERATURE REVIEW 

 

Investing (2023): the study was through cash flow statement analysis and ratio analysis. The 

forecast was done to show the changes in gross profit, net profit, operating profit, quick ratio, 

current ratio, LT debt equity ratio, total debt equity ratio and cash flow. This study compares 

with the previous years and concludes the increase in all of them is a good sign of attracting 

investments and increasing the life span of the company. 

 

Sandhya Keelery (2022): the study was done through comparative statement analysis and 

ratio analysis. This study mainly shows the fluctuations in the revenue generated from the 

years 2015 to 2021. The fiscal year 2021, a sharp decline in revenue was noted compared to 

2020. 

Laurentiu Droj, Olimpia I. Ban & Gabriela Droj (2022): Comparative analysis is done to 

analyse the performance of tourism companies in the central and eastern Europe from year 

2014 to 2018. It showed the difference in the financial performance between different regions. 

It also showed the decline in the financial results of tourism in the year 2016. 

Ercan Özen and Maia Diakonidze (2021): Comparative statement analysis was used to 

compare the years 2019 and 2020 in Georgia. The study revealed that there was a decline in 

all economic indicators which in turn negatively affected the economy of Georgia. 

Laurentiu Droj, Gabriela Droj and Olimpia Ban (2020): This study was done to assess the 

performance of tourism in Romania using Return on Assets and Return on Equity. The study 

concluded that the tourism in rapidly growing along with IT sector with contribution of 6.3% 

to the GDP. 

Eleonora Santos, Alexandra I Correia, Claúdia Miranda Veloso, Goretti Silva (2019): 

Ratio analysis was taken as the tool to analyse the tourism in Northern Portugal. The study 

analysed the ability of firms to generate profits from shareholder’s investment. They also used 

the ratios to predict the financial risk of the companies. The companies in cultural tourism 

showed better performance than others. 

 

 

https://www.statista.com/aboutus/our-research-commitment
https://link.springer.com/chapter/10.1007/978-3-030-82778-6_5#auth-Laurentiu-Droj
https://link.springer.com/chapter/10.1007/978-3-030-82778-6_5#auth-Olimpia_I_-Ban
https://link.springer.com/chapter/10.1007/978-3-030-82778-6_5#auth-Gabriela-Droj
https://www.researchgate.net/profile/Ercan-Oezen
https://www.researchgate.net/profile/Maia-Diakonidze
https://www.researchgate.net/profile/Laurentiu-Droj
https://www.researchgate.net/profile/Gabriela-Droj
https://www.researchgate.net/profile/Olimpia-Ban
https://www.researchgate.net/scientific-contributions/Eleonora-Santos-2079241458
https://www.researchgate.net/profile/Alexandra-Correia
https://www.researchgate.net/profile/Claudia-Veloso-2
https://www.researchgate.net/profile/Goretti-Silva-2
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OBJECTIVES 

 

1. To evaluate the financial performance of company and identify the trends to predict the 

future position of the company. 

2. To study the percentage of decline in income due to lockdown. 

3. To know how much increase is there after restrictions were lifted off. 

 

 

PROBLEM STATEMENT  

Financial statement analysis gives crucial information in predicting the position of a company 

in the future and the present condition. This analysis from pre to post restrictions in travelling 

is to analyse how the company was affected and how it came back from losses. Many travellers 

choose to travel less to be cautious of their health post restrictions. There might be insignificant 

growth in the income. 

  

 

 

 

 

 

METHODOLOGY 

 The research is empirical research done on the basis of secondary data collected from the 

annual reports in the official website of MakeMyTrip.  Primary data alone is sufficient to 

analyse the company financially. 

 The data collected were used to do comparative statement analysis, trend analysis and cash 

flow analysis. These tools help in identifying the trends in the company and the cash flow 

from various activities. They help in identifying the strengths and weaknesses of the company. 

 This research provides valuable insights which can be used by the management to improve 

the company’s performance by taking correct decisions. The tools used give an in-depth 

assessment of the company’s financial performance giving an overview of the financial health. 

 

TOOLS USED FOR ANALYSIS: 

1. Comparative statement analysis 

2. Cash-flow analysis 

3. Trend analysis 

 

 

 

 

NULL HYPOTHESIS 

Indicators of MakeMyTrip’s financial performance (such as increase in 

assets, decrease in liabilities.) show no appreciable change from the 

pre restrictions years to the present year. In other words, the 

company's financial performance has been consistent over time, and 

any differences are due to general business changes. 
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ANALYSIS AND INTERPRETATIONS 

Comparative statement Analysis 

 

The following has been interpreted: 

 Working capital of 2021 and 2022 has increased by a fairly good amount. This shows that 

the company can pay the bills and invest to aid the business growth. 

 The positive change in the liabilities has been decreasing. Which means the liabilities are 

increasing and the investors may withdraw from the investment. When we see the working 

capital increasing but liabilities also increasing, it might mean that the company is unable to 

use its working capital to reduce liabilities (which means there is insufficient working capital).  

 There is a drastic reduction in fixed assets. Since this company is online company, there is 

not much of fixed assets that are required. This is otherwise called depreciation. This allows 

companies to earn revenue using those assets by paying for them over a certain period of time. 

Being an online company, majority of the revenue is not incurred due to fixed assets and the 

decrease might be a sign of them selling those assets to increase current assets or pay off 

liabilities or give the shareholder’s their money when they withdraw. 

 There is an increase in equity. This shows that a greater number of shares are available 

indicating their expansion. While this is a good sign, in the long run, this might cost more than 

debt financing. 

 

Trend analysis 

 

In 2021, the long-term assets have increased by 36,42,000 USD (by 0.45%) and the current 

assets have increased by 22,21,57,000 USD (by 79.62%). In 2022, the long-term assets have 

decreased by 7,28,10,000 USD (9.05%) and the current assets have increased by 31,23,43,000 

USD (111.94%). Overall, the total assets have increased by 22,57,99,000 USD (20.84%) in 

2021 and 23,95,33,000 USD (22.11%).  

In 2021, the equity has increased by 2,88,95,000 USD (3.35%), total liabilities have increased 

by 19,69,04,000 USD (89.13%) and total equity and liabilities have increased by 22,57,99,000 

(20.84%). In 2022, the equity has increased by 3,41,83,000 USD (3.96%), total liabilities have 

increased by 20,53,50,000 USD (92.95%) and total equity and liabilities have increased by 

23,95,33,000 (22.11%). 

 

This shows that the non-equity liabilities have been increasing in a tremendous rate of 89% to 

93% in one year. The majority increase is from the total liabilities that the company has which 

have increased within one year. The current assets have increased from 79.62% to 111.94% 

in a year. The increase in long-term assets is very negligible. The company, being an online 

company has focused on the increase of its current assets over fixed assets.  
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If this trend follows, by 2023, the total assets would be 1477854 USD thousands and by 2024, 

it would be 1538714 USD thousands. By 2023, the total liabilities + equity would be 1118555 

USD thousands and by 2024, it would be 1190415 USD thousands. 

 

Although the assets are increasing, the liabilities which should be minimized are also 

increasing. Lack of fixed assets might cause problems in case they have to sell off in order to 

get money. In the future, the assets will be a great value but liabilities will also be of a great 

value which might cause the company to take decisions which are not suitable for its growth. 

Cash flow analysis 

 

The changes in working capital show a significant decrease in the working capital which 

means the company wasn’t able to generate enough. This could make the company take more 

debts and loans to resume their operation thus increasing the liabilities.  

 

There is a decrease in the net cash from operating activities which implies that their operations 

compared to 2020 have generated more than 2022. If this continues, the company may not 

have enough to pay off the debts or resume their operation. 

 

There is a decrease in 2021 but increase in 2022 in the net cash generated from investing 

activities. The negative amount shows that the company is investing in capital assets and their 

earning might grow in the future.  

 

There in a decrease in 2021 and slight decrease in 2022 (compared to 2021) in the net cash 

generated from financing activities. This means that more people have invested in 2022 while 

people withdrew in 2021. This could be an indicator of its promising future which attracted 

investments. 

 

Overall, there is an increase in the cash according to the cash flow analysis statement. This 

could be an indicator of the steady and slow growth of the company and in its ability to 

generate cash. 

 

FINDINGS 

From the researcher’s point of view: 

 The current assets have increased by 76.62% in 2021 and 111.94% which suggest that there 

is no alternative they require to search for fundings. 

 The total assets have increased by 0.45% in 2021 and decreased by 9.05%. This can 

potentially cause the company to be in a position where the return on equity for shareholders 

is decreases. 

 Total equity in 2021 increased by 3.35% and 3.96% in 2022 which shows the increase in 

value of unit share in the market. 

 Liabilities have increased by 89.13% in 2021 and in 2022 by 92.95%. This shows the 

increase in cash inflow which might be a sign of the company’s growth but in long term, 

significant increase in liabilities can become a burden.  
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 There is a decrease in working capital which is a financial distress and could be a sign of 

impending insolvency. 

 Net cash has decreased in 2021 which means the company is investing its money.  

 

RECOMMENDATIONS(SUGGESTIONS) 

 Determining how quickly a company can convert the assets to pay off their debts. 

 Total liabilities can be decreased in the future years and can improve liquidity. 

 The company could consider finding ways to increase working capital. 

 The company can focus on increasing its revenue by expanding its business. 

 Investing is indeed a good decision but investing too much when there are liabilities that 

are increasing need to be carefully observed. 

 Can improve its existing services and satisfy the customers through its services. 

 Company’s increase in equity can be taken as an increase in its value among the customers. 

 

LIMITATIONS AND WAYFORWARD OF RESEARCH 

The main tool is comparative statement analysis. It doesn’t give the profitability or solvency 

or activity related metrics. 

 The researcher has only used comparative statement, cash flow and trend analysis to analyse 

the company. 

 Although this study predicts the future, it doesn’t take the ratios into account. 

 Ratio analysis can be done to have a better picture. 

 

CONCLUSION 

 

The present study shows the trend and comparison of the balance sheet and the cash flow of 

MakeMyTrip. While the study found that company has maintained good financial 

performance, focusing on increasing assets and decreasing liabilities has been suggested. The 

study highlighted the importance of cash flow analysis and comparative analysis and 

recommended optimal use of assets. Overall, the study shows that there is an improvement in 

performance of the company post Covid-19 restrictions financially. 
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ANNEXURES AND REFERENCES 
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Trend analysis 
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Cash flow table (condensed) 
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